quality and service, the Mississippi Industries for the Blind 89 

shall be given preference.  A similar preference shall be given to 90 

the Mississippi Industries for the Blind whenever purchases are 91 

made without competitive bids. 92 

SECTION 6.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1, no more 93 

than Three Million Five Hundred Thirty-eight Thousand Dollars 94 

($3,538,000.00) is provided for the purpose of defraying those 95 

expenses associated with maintaining, upgrading and operating the 96 

computer system. 97 

SECTION 7.  As a condition of expending the funds 98 

appropriated in Section 1 of this act, the Board of Trustees of 99